Shared Sites WV, LLC
1390 Chain Bridge Rd #40
McLean, VA 22101

April 30,2007

RECEIVED

Eric Bowman
Commonwealth Of Kentucky

Public Service Commission MAY 0 1 2007

211 Sower Blvd PUBLIC SERV
WVICE

PO Box 615 COMMISSION

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Case# 2007-00063 & 2007-00132
Dear Mr. Bowman,

Enclosed, please find applications for Case# 2007-00063 (Snow) and Case# 2007-00132 (Zula).
Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding this information

Sincerely,

David Jantzi

Boulevard Properties, L.L.C.
315-523-6258 (mobile)
315-376-3333 (phone)
315-376-8139 (fax)
dave@blvdllc.com

Dave Jantzi representing Shared Sites WV, LLC
7383 Utica Blvd Lowville, New York 13367
Voice 315-376-3333 Fax 315-376-8139
Lanil dava/hiodlis



FOR THE PUBLIC RECORD

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: RECEIVED
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APPLICATION OF SHARED SITES WV, LLC.

AND AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION

FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVIENENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT

A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT

9096 W. HWY 90, MONTICELLO, KENTUCKY 42633

IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
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SITE NAME: ZULA
Shared Sites WV, LLC. As ultimate owner, and American Cellular Corporation, as a
licensed public utility in the commonwealth of Kentucky, make this application.
The property on which the Wireless Communications Facility (‘WCF”) will be built is located
at 9096 W. Hwy 90, Monticello, Kentucky 42633. The WCF site is geographically
positioned at

36° 46' 44.49" North latitude, 84° 56' 33.70" West longitude.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF SHARED SITES WV, LLC.

IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
IN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

)
AND AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION ) RECEIVED
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )
CONVIENENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ) MAY 01 2007
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT )
9096 W. HWY 90, MONTICELLO, KENTUCKY 42633 ) PUBLIC SERVICE
) COMMISSION
)
)
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SITE NAME: ZULA
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UNIFORM APPLICATION: CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

Shared Sites WV, LLC. (“Shared Sites”), as ultimate owner, and American Cellular
Corporation (“Provider”) as a licensed public utility in the Commonwealth of Kentucky,
hereinafter jointly referred to as “Applicants”, respectfully submit their Application for a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from the Public Service Commission to
construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the
customers of the Provider with wireless and telecommunications services, and other
wireless service provider collocations in the area described herein.
In support of this Application, the Applicants respectfully provide and state the following

information:



1. The complete names and addresses of the Applicants are:

Shared Sites WV, LL.C., a Kentucky Limited Liability Company, having a
mailing address of 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40, MclLean, Virginia 22101
(703) 893-0806.

American Cellular Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, 3910 South Ave.
Youngstown, OH 44512, 73134 having a local address of 124 South
Keeneland Drive, Suite 1, Richmond, KY 40475, (606) 544-2355.

2. Shared Sites constructs, owns, manages, maintains, and operates
independent communications networks. Shared Sites owns and manages safe, clean and
well maintained facilities. Shared Sites facilities do not generate smoke, odors, noise,
noxious gases, vibrations, or traffic increase. Shared Sites facilities will not poliute air, soil,
or water, nor will they adversely affect radio or television reception or transmission. A
certified copy of the Certificate of a Limited Liaﬁility Company issued by the Secretary of
State of the State of West Virginia and a copy of the Certificate of Authorization which was
issued by the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky for Shared Sites WV,
LLC. are attached or described as part of Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of
Authorization issued by the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and a
copy of the Certificate of Merger issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware
for the Provider are attached or described as part of Exhibit B.

3. After completion of the proposed WCF, Shared Sites will lease or license
space on said tower and the surrounding site so the Provider may locate and operate its
facility including all required antennas and appurtenances. The proposed WCF will serve

an area completely within the Provider's Federal Communications Commission (‘FCC”)



licensed service area in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. The Provider is authorized to
provide wireless service by the FCC and the PSC. A copy of the Provider's FCC license to
provide wireless service is attached to this Application or described as part of Exhibit C.
Shared Sites has located the proposed site in a manner such that other wireless
communications service providers will desire to collocate on said tower, and will endeavor
to provide all necessary facilities to make collocation attractive to them.

4. Tlhe public convenience and necessity require the construction of the
proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring the Provider’s services to an area
currently not served or not adequately served by the Provider and will thereby enhance the
public’s access to innovative and competitive wireless telecommunications services. The
WCF will provide a necessary link in the Provider's telecommunications network that is
designed to meet the increasing demands for wireless services in Kentucky's wireless
communications licensed area. The WCF is an integral link in the Provider's network
design that must be in place to cover the proposed service area.

5. Shared Sites’ construction of the described WCF is desirable because it
allows for the collocation of additional wireless service providers within this portion of the
Kentucky wireless communications licensed area.  These services 'may include
telecommunications, wireless data transfer and internet services, wireless cable, paging
systems, 911 service, and other new products currently being developed in the wireless
industry. In addition, the WCF will be available for use by governmental agencies and
providers of emergency services. The WCF will provide a necessary link in Shared Sites'’
and the Provider's wireless infrastructure networks, and Shared Sites, as part of if's
business structure, will diligently pursue and encourage other wireless providers to

collocate on the WCF. These services will provide increased competition in the in the local



Kentucky telecommunications market, which will, in turn, promote competitive pricing,
quality, and coverage options to users of telecommunications services in this area. Shared
Sites’ vested interest in the collocation of wireless service providers promotes the same
goals for the local consumers.

6. The Applicants propose to construct a WCF at 9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticelio,
KY 42633 (36° 46' 44.49" North latitude, 84° 56' 33.70" West longitude). In an area
located entirely within the county referenced in the caption of this application. The property
on which the WCF will be located is owned by Wayne Lumber Company, Inc.. The
proposed WCF will consist of a 250 foot guyed tower with an approximately 6-foot lightning
arrester attached to the top, for a total height of 256 feet. The WCF will also include
concrete foundations to accommodate the placement of the Provider's proprietary radio
electronics equipment. The equipment will be housed in a prefabricated cabinet or shc_elfer
that will contain: (i) the transmitting and receiving equipment required to connect the WCF
with the Provider's users in Kentucky, (i) telephone lines that will link the WCF with fhe
Provider's other facilities, (iii) battery back-up that will aliow the Provider to operate even
after a loss of outside power, and (iv) all other necessary appurtenances. The Provider's
equipment cabinet or shelter will be approved for use in the commonwealth of Kentucky by
the relevant building inspector. The WCF compound will be fenced and all access gate(s)
will be secured. A description of the manner in which the proposed WCF will be
constructed is attached as Exhibit D and Exhibit E. Periodic inspections will be performed
on the WCF in accordance with the applicable regulations or requirements of the PSC. The
list of competing utilities, corporations, or persons is attached as Exhibit F.

7. Reduced copies of the site development plan have been included as Exhibit

D and Exhibit E of this application. A vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed and sealed



by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky depicting the tower height, as well as a
proposed configuration for the antennas of the provider and future antenna mounts, has
also been included as part of Exhibit E. Foundation design plans and a description of the
standards according to which the tower was designed signed and sealed by a professional
engineer registered in Kentucky is included as part of Exhibit D.

8. The Applicants have considered the likely effects of the installation of the
propdsed WCF on nearby land uses and values and have conciuded there is no more
suitable location reasonably available from which adequate services can be provided, and
that there are no reasonably available opportunities to collocate. The Applicants have
attempted to collocate on suitable existing structures such as telecommunications towers or
other suitable structures capable of supporting the Provider's facilities. No other suitable
and available collocation site was found to be located in the vicinity of the site. Information
regarding the Applicants’ efforts to achieve collocation in the vicinity are presented as
Exhibit G.

9. The Applicants have conducted a preliminary aeronautical evaluation for the
proposed WCF. The evaluation determined that the proposed structure height at this site
meets Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA”) Regulation requirements. Furthermore, FAA
notice is required for the proposed construction, and lighting or marking requiremenfs may
be applicable to this facility. A copy of the FAA Application is attached as Exhibit H. Upon
receiving a “Determination” from the FAA, the Applicants will forward a copy as a
supplement to this Application Proceeding

10. A copy of the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission (“KAZC") Application for

the proposed WCF is attached as Exhibit I. Upon receiving authorization from the KAZC,



the Applicants will forward a copy of the determination as a supplement to this Application
Proceeding
| 11. The WCF will be registered with the FCC pursuant to applicable federal
requirements. Appropriate required signage will be posted on this site upon receipt of the
tower registration number. |
12. A geotechnical-engineering firm has performed soil boring(s). and subsequent
geotechnical-engineering studies at the WCF site under the supervision of a professional
.engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who specializes in geotechnical
engineering, linctuding subsurface exploration. The geotechnical-engineering firm has
performed many such studies for the communications industry. A copy of the geotechnical-
engineering report and evaluation signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered
in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who specializes in geotechnical engineering, inciuding
subsurface exploration, is attached as Exhibit J. The name and address of the
geotechnical-engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky who supervised the examination of this WCF site are included
in Exhibit J.
13.  Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the County seat are attached
as Exhibit K. The name and address of the preparer of Exhibit K is included in Exhibit__K.
14.  Shared Sites, pursuant to a written 'agreement, has acquired the right {o use
the WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the agreement or an abbreviated
agreement recorded with the County Clerk is attached as Exhibit L. Also included és part
of Exhibit L is the portion of the full agreement demonstrating that in the case of

abandonment a method is provided to dismantle and remove the cellular antenna tower .



16. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the
proposed WCF are well-qualified and experienced. World Tower Company, inc. (the Tower
Manufacturer) performed the tower and foundation design. The Tower Manufacturer is a
nationally recognized manufacturer and designer of communication towers. The Tower
Manufacturer has designed and installed communications towers throughout North
America. The Tower Manufacturer has assigned Peter Jernigan and/or Kirk R. Hall, both
professional engineers registered in the commonwealth of Kentucky, to design the Tower
for the WCF. Both engineers specialize in the design and engineering of guyed, self
support and monopole structures, and have extensive experience in the design and
construction of projects similar to the Applicants’. These projects include the design of
towers and the required foundations of many other wireless facilities. All of the designs
have been/will be signed and sealed by Peter Jernigan or Kirk R. Hall. The construction of
the proposed WCF will be performed by Shared Sites or their agents who are insured and
experienced tower erection specialists. The Project Manager, David Jantzi, will manage
the construction of the WCF and the tower erection. David has been erecting towers for
the telecommunications industry for over 15 years. All tower designs will meet or exceed
applicable laws and regulations.

16. Based on a review of Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood
Insurance Rate Maps, the registered land surveyor has ceriified in Exhibit M that the
proposed WOCF is not located within any flood hazard area.

17.  The possibility of high winds has been considered in the design of this tower.
The tower has been designed and engineered by professional engineers using computer
assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically used for high-rise

building construction. The tower has been designed to withstand a wind loading of 70



m.p.h. with % inch of radial ice. This tower has been designed in accordance with the
Electronic Industries Association (“EIA”) 222-F 1996 Standards, which have been accepted
and approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. Similarly, the
proposed WCF design has been developed with consideration of potential ground shaking
based on a negligible seismic zone of 1. Seismic loading is regarded as secondary to the
wind loading.

18. The site development plan signed and sealed by a professional engineer
registered in Kentucky was prepared by David B. Sharp, and was designed from a survey
performed by Michael E. McKinney. This site development plan is drawn to a scale of no
less than one (1) inch equals 200 feet, and identifies every owner of real estate within 500
feet of the proposed tower (according to the Property Valuation Administrator) and is
incorporated in the survey as part of Exhibit E. Every structure and every easement within
500 feet of the proposed tower or within 200 feet of the access road including intersection
with the public street system is incorporated in the survey as part of Exhibit E.

19.  Shared Sites, on behalf of itself and the Provider, has notified every person
who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt
requested, of the proposed construction. Each property owner has been informed of their
right to request intervention. A list of the nearby property owners who received the notices,
together with copies of the certified letters, are attached as Exhibit N and Exhibit O,
respectively.

20. Shared Sites, on behalf of itself and the Provider, has notified the
Cumberland County Judge Executive by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the

proposed construction. This notice informed the Cumberiand County Judge Executive of



his/her right to request intervention. A copy of this notice is attached as Exhibit P.

21, Two appropriate notice signs measuring at least two (2) feet in height and
four (4) feet in width with all required language in letters of required height have been
posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the nearest public road and shall
remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after filing of the Application. Copies of the
postings are attachéd as Exhibit Q. The location of the proposed facility has been
published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the WCF is located.

22.  The property where WCF is proposed to be constructed is not zoned.

23.  The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed WCF by the
Applicants’ radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for selecting
generally all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network design |
area. Before beginning the acquisition process, the Applicants carefully e\;aluated the
location of the required WCF for possible collocation opportunities on existing structures.
Radio Frequency Engineers used computer programs to evaluate the most effective
coverage design for facilitating collocation potential on the proposed tower. Shared Sites
and the Provider's radio frequency engineers have combined their efforts in order fo
develop a highly efficient network that is designed to serve the Federal Communications
Commission licensed territory without extending beyond the Provider's approved boundary.
The engineers selected the optimum vicinity in terms of elevation and location to provide
the best quality service to customers in the service area. A proposed coverage area was
considered by the Applicants when searching for sites that would provide both (i) the
coverage deemed necessary by the Provider, and (ii) the coverage deemed necessary by

Shared Sites to permit the integration of the proposed WCF into Shared Sites' overall



network design. No suitable towers or existing structures were found in the immediate area
which would meet the technical requirements for this element of the telecommunications
network. A map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to
scale and clearly depicts the necessary search area within which the site, pursuant to radio
frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit R.

24, A grid map showing the location of all existing cellular antenna towers that
includes the general position of proposed construction sites for new cellular antenna towers
within the Commission’s jurisdiction and one-half mile outside the boundary of the planning
unit's jurisdiction if that area contains either existing or proposed construction sites for
cellular antenna towers is attached as Exhibit S.

25.  All Exhibits to this application are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully

set out as part of the Application.
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to:

26.

And

All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed

David Janizi -

Boulevard Properties, LL.C
7383 Utica Blvd.

Lowvilie, NY 13367
Telephone: (315) 523-6258

Kamal Doshi

Shared Sites WV, LLC

1390 Chain Bridge Road #40
MclLean, VA 22101

"



Wherefore, the applicants respectfully request that the ‘PSC accept the foregoing
Application for filing and having met the requirements of KRS 278.020 and all applicable
rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity

to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth herein for the respective

BT

networks in the commonwealth of Kentucky.

Respectfully submitted,

Kamal Doshi

Shared Sites, LLC

1380 Chain Bridge Road #40
McLean, Virginia 22101
Telephone: {703) 893-0806

Timaothy J. Duffy

Chief Technical Officer / Senior Vice President
Network Operations & Engineering

American Cellular Corporation

14201 Wireless Way

Ckiahoma City, OK 73134

(405} 529-8660

13
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

Certificate of LLC from the State of West Virginia and copy of application for
Certificate of Authority to the State of Kentucky for Shared Sites WV, LLC.

Certificate of Authorization from the State of Kentucky and Certificate of Merger
for American Cellular Corporation

Copy of FCC license for American Cellular Corporation
Tower and Foundation Plan
Site Development Plan:

Vicinity Map

Property Owner Listing

500' Vicinity Map

Legal Descriptions

Site Plan
Vertical Tower Profile

Competing Utilities, Corporations, or Persons List

. Collocation Report

Application to FAA

Application to Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission
Geotechnical report

Directions to WCF Site

Copy of Real Estate Agreement

. Flood Plain Certification

Certification of Notification

. Copy of Property Owner Notification

Copy of County Judge Executive Notice
Copy of Posting Notices
Copy of Radio Frequency Design Search Area

Tower Map for Subject County






EXHIBIT A
CERTIFICATE OF LLC FROM THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY

FOR SHARED SITES WV, LLC



extificate

I, Betty Ireland, Secretary of State of the
State of West Virginia, hereby certify that

SHARED SITES WV, LLC
Control Number: 90252

has filed its "Articles of Organization” in my office according to the provisions of West Virginia
Code §§31B-2-203 and 206. [hereby declare the organization to be registered as a limited
liability company from its effective date of December 20, 2006 until the expiration of the term
or termination of the company.

Therefore, | hereby issue this

CERTIFICATE OF A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Given under my hand and the
Great Seal of the State of
West Virginia on this day of
December 20, 2006

QA@’J/M ‘

Secretary of State




Commonwealth of Kentucky
"~ Trey Grayson
Secretary of State

Certificate of Authorization

I, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do
hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

SHARED SITES WV, LL.C

, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of West
Virginia, is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky
and received the authority to transact business in Kentucky on December 20,
2006.

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have
been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed;
and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 275.190 has been
delivered to the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of February, 2007.

Certificate Number: 43278
Jurisdiction: Boulevard Properties, LLC
Visit hitp:/fapps.sos.ky.gov/business/obdb/certvaiidate.aspx to validate the authenticity of this

certificate.

‘7363_

Trey Grayson
Secretary of State

Commonwealth of Kentucky
4327810653332







EXHIBIT B

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER FROM THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FOR AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Trey Grayson
Secretary of State

Certificate of Authorization

1, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do
hereby certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State,

AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION

, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, is authorized
to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and received the
authority to transact business in Kentucky on January 20, 2004.

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have
been paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed;
and that the most recent annual report required by KRS 271B.16-220 has been
delivered to the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my
Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of February, 2006.

Certificate Number: 26879
Jurisdiction: Shared Sites, LLC

Vistt fttp./fapps.sos.ky govbusiness/obdblcertvalidate aspx 1o vaidate the authenticity of this
certificate.

Trey Grayson
Secretary of State

Commonweath of Kentucky
26879/0576718



gi-17-2006  10:088m  From-Dobson Communications gurp +4055288755 T-568  P.002/002  F-481
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The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACEED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

“ACC OF KENTUCKY LnLc®, 2 DELAWARE LIMITED LIARBILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION" UNDER THE NANME
OF "AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
FXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN TﬁIS OFFICE THE THIRTY~FIRST DRY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2003, AT 10:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO BEREBY FURTEER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AF¥ORESAID CERIIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF
DECEMBER, A.D. 2003, AT 11:30 O'CLQCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF TEIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE

NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS .

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

2222568 B1lOOM LUTHENTICATION: 2856461

030845574 DRYE: 01-07-04
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COPY OF FCC LICENSE FOR AMERICAN CELLULAR



Federal Communications Commission :
Page 1 of 6

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau  °

- Radio Station Authorization

LICENSEE NAME: American Cellular Corporation

FCC Registration Number (FRN)
D00R767324
Call Sign .  File Number
RONALD L. RIPLEY
AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION KANKNGES DOOIRZ 1120
14201 WIRELESS WAY Radio Service
OKLAHDOMA CITY OK 73184 cL « Celiular 7
V Market Number Channel Block
CMAA4YT A
Sub-Muarket Designator
o
Market Name
Kentucky 5 - Bareen
Grant Date Effective Date Expiration Date Five ¥r Build-Out Date Print Date
{0~30-2001 O1-07-2004 10-01-2011 91-14-2004
SITE INFORMATION
L.ocation Lattitude Longitude Ground Elevation Structure Hgt to Tip Antenna Structurs
{maters) {meters) Registration No.
2 037-48-06.0 N 085-55-41.0 W 285.1 78.9 1042214
Address MUFORDVILLE SITE: 1 MI W
City County State Construction Deadline
LEITCHFIELD HART Ky
Antenna: 1 Azimuth {From true north) O 45 a0 135 180 228 270 315
Antenna Height AAT(meters) : 129.600 {113.300 180.500 171.200 158.600 156.200 136.700 159.500
Transmitting ERP{watts) 75.900 100.000 94.200 100.000 75.900 31.600 24.300 31.600
Location Lattitude Longitude Ground Elevation Structure Hot to Tip  Antenna Structure
{maters) (meters) Registration No.
5 036-44-13.0 N 0BE-42-10.0 W 308.7 B8.1 1042225
Address TOMPKINSVILLE SITE: 3151 EDMONTON ROAD
City County State Construction Deadline
TOMPRKINSVILLE MONRQE KY
Antenna: 1 Azimuth (from true north) © 48 20 135 180 225 270 3158
| Condifions:

Pursuant fo Section 309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.5.C, Section 309(h), this license is
subject to the following condifions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any tight to operafe the siafion nor any
right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than
autheorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granfed thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise fransferred in
violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, See 47 U.5.C. Section 310(d). This lcense is subjectin
tarms to the right of use or confrol conferred by Section 706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,

| See 47 U.5.C. Section 606, '

FCC 601 -C
January 2004






EXHIBIT D

TOWER AND FOUNDATION DESIGN
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Services for Industiv 7,

February 13, 2007
Boulevard Properties
7382 {ltica Blvd,
Powville, NY 13347

At Mr Dave Jantzi

Re: Tower and Foundation Designs for Kentucky
DOM#ROSOA
Dear Dave,

This letler is in response © vour nguiry aboutl the design of vour towers and foundations being located m
Kentucky.

s The tower and foundation designg are reviewed znd sealed by a Professional Engineer actively
licensed in the State of Kentucky, More specifically, it is planmed that the strucuiral drawings will be
sealed bv me or Mr. Kirk K. Hall, PE.

s We use site-specific soils reports (as provided by the tower owner) 1w design tower foundattons, The
suils reports are then referenced in the foundation general noles of the structural drawings,

¢ The full sower loading and rescions are used for the foundation designs.  The foundation design
reactions are isted on the tower and foundation drawings.

This criteria will be applied to the following proposed sites:

s Crayerzfl, Adair County

o Littde Clifty, Adair County

o Duff, Lincoln County

»  Horatown, Russell County

s Kings Mountain, Lincoln County
»  Wilderness Trail, Lincoin County
+  Neals Creek. Lincoin County

o Zula, Wayne County

e Canwrigit, Clinton County

+  Spow, Clinton County

»  Greene Grove, Cumberland Coumty

If you have any guestions regarding this information, please do not hesitate to contact us at {740) 322-2287 x
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Pete Jernigan, PE. ‘%% 410608 Kirk R. Hall. P.E.
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TE O« NEWARK, OH 43055
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WORLD TOWER

GCOMPANY, INC.

213 Compressor Drivg
200 Box 508

b B 420600

NI4T 3643
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woridioreer@woridiowen eon
searldtower com
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Fubrication, Instadlacion, wid Maintenance OF TV, AM. FM, & Wircless Comnnicadions Towers



World Tower
COMPANY, INC.

1243 Compressor Drive

P.O. Box 308

Mayticld, KY 42066

2702473642

FAX: 22470009

E-mail: worldiowerdsworldtower.com

Web: www worldipwst.corm

250’ TYPE 36SR TOWER
FOR: SHARED TOWERS
SITE:
DESIGN PACKAGE

NOT SITE SPECIFIC

.
Ler!

Fabrivaiion, fsidiativn and Vudnionmice of TV, AM. FAL & Wireloss Communicationn Tovery
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TOWER ELEVATION

TITLE:

250" TYPE 36SR TOWER
FOR: SHARED TOWERS

SITE:

WORLD TOWER
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ANTENNAS

ELEV. DESCRIPTION LINE AZIMUTH
250" 12— & X 1 X 3" PANEL ANTS. ON LO—PROFILE MNT. [12— 1 5/8
240 12— 8 X 1" X 3" PANEL ANTS. ON L0O-PROFILE MNT. 12— 1 5/8
230’ 12— 6" X 1' X 3" PANEL ANTS, ON LO-PROFILE MNT. 112- 1 5/8
220" 12— 6' X 1’ X 3" PANEL ANTS. ON LO-PROFILE MNT. |12- 1 5/8
E%E@N
N(ﬂ %’i TH BPhUI <
REACTIONS
BASE ANCHOR
SHEAR 1.0 KIPS | RESULTANT 39.0 KIPS
COMPRESSION | 103.0 KIPS | HORIZONTAL 27.0 KIPS
KIPS | VERTICAL 28.0 KiPs
BREAK | INITIAL cur TURN
ELEV. | SIZE e NGTHITENSION | LENGTH | SHACKLE [ THIMBLE | o/m e
240" | 9/16 EHS | 35000 3500 334 3/4 3/4 1 X 18
200" | 1/2 EHS 26900 2700 302’ — 1/2 C 13/4 X 12
140" | 7/16 EHS | 20800 2100 259" — 1/2 3/4 X 12
70" | 3/8 EHS 15400 1500 227 3/8 3/4 X 12

2
3
4
5. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED ACCCORDING TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR ZINC
6
7
8

GENERAL NOTES

. TOWER IS DESIGNED TC SUPPORT THE GIVEN LOADS AND MEET THE PROVISIONS OF
TIA/EIA-222—~F FOR A 70 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED WITH NO ICE OR 61 MPH WITH 1/2 ICE.
. TOWER 15 DESIGNED FOR ALL LINES TO BE MOUNTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DWG. QO5749WG
. WELDED CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REVISION OF THE AMERICAN
WELDING SOCIETY AWS.D 1.1.
. TOWER AND ALL FABRICATED ACCESSORIES ARE HOT—DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM A123.

COATING OF IRON AND STEEL HARDWARE ASTM A153.

. LEG STEEL IS 50 KSI MIN. YIELD SCLID ROUND AND BRACING STEEL IS 36 KSI MiN, YlELD aﬁ‘i”‘hi%fﬂl@
SOLID ROUND, &

. ALL STRUCTURAL BOLTS ARE ASTM A325. &
. GUY LENGTHS SHOWN ARE CHORD LENGTHS PLUS 30 &
. TOWER SECTIONS ARE NUMBERED CONSECUTIVELY FROM BASE TO TOP. &=

0. TOWER SHOULD BE INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIA/EIA—-222—F EVERY 3 YEARE.
1. TOWER INSPECTION SHOULD ONLY BE PERFORMED BY EXPERIENCED QUALIFIED )

PERSONNEL. FOR ASSISTANCE IN PROPER MAINTENANCE OF YOUR TOWER, CALL WORL
TOWER @ 270--247-3642.

TITLE:

250" TYPE 36SR TOWER WORLD TOWERE w

FOR: SHARED TOWERS
SITE: SCALE NONE [PWN-#"WDU  [CKD- 1o D2 JPATE 112005

FILE ! DWG. NO. Q057497



SMEYZS00 o -omg -
Go—22— 1 | 2| o] NAM mg INON Fwos

AdMOL dTIOM

S3NM 8y WLOL

SIIVL3G NOLLYOQT 3AINOIAVM

A4S

i

ponapy’ afc
[ Fitialiy

LS
%!

RN

divid
JONVS L9

CIFIC

A

-
it

SPE

-
+
-

NOT SITE

"SNOLLYAZT3 3NN

MO4 L67ZCG0D ONIMYMQ 33S  "¥3MOL 40
WOLLO8 OL dOL WO¥d AT3ALNOISNOD
QINIGANN T8V SINIT NOISSIASNVL

«9F

OORODDE
EOODVOOD,

€969




2.8  CU. YDS.
CONCRETE REQ'D.

NOT SITE SPECIEIC

BASE PIN—\B_—_—i— 1_1.“0,
_
|

T i t
2'—g" ~~____ B #3 X 2'-8"¢ HOOPS SPACE
A e FROM TOP 2@3", 266", 289", 1812".
4""""0" —ton] 1""’5 ..t—
: ——I [T 8 #8 X 4-6" REBARS WITH
L_ l 12" X 90' ACI HOOK
—_ T
eI} 6 #6 X 5'—6" REBARS EACH WAY

GENERAL  NOTES

1. CONCRETE TO HAVE 3000 PSI MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS.
2. ALL REINFORCMENT STEEL 1S DEFORMED AND MEETS THE STRENGTH
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615 GRADE &0.

3. EMBEDDED STEEL TO HAVE 3" MIN. CONCRETE COVER.
4. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON EIA NORMAL SOiL.

TR

MAX REACTIONS
SHEAR 1.00 KPS
DOWNLOAD| 103.0  KIPS

gy

Iy ﬁ -
N ‘ o
s

BASE DETAILS WORLD TOWER
250" TYPE 36SR TOWER

SITE:

TITLE:

SCAE NONE [O¥N-~WDU _ [CKD-te e PATE 112205

FILE IDWG. ﬂO. Q057498




TO BASE__

PIN

}.___475' W/ 10’ DROP ———eri

Y

—~#3 X 18" x 2°-6" [

5—#5 X 9'—6"-\

==

e |

O TR O

46
53"

» £

PN

S4 X 7.7 X 130"

(4) #8 REBARS 4 LONG— » 1

2.2 CU. YDS. EACH

NOT SITE SPF CIFIC 270  KIPS

et N

GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE TO HAVE 3000 PSI MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 2B DAYS.
REINFORCEMENT STEEL IS DEFORMED AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS COF

ASTM AB1ES GRADE 80,

CENTER LINE OF ANCHOR BEAM TO PASS THRCUGH CENTROID OF BLOCK.

EMBEDDED STEEL TO HAVE A MIN. 3" COVER.

FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON EIA NORMAL SOiL.

TITLE:

250" TYPE 36SR TOWER
SITE: '

ANCHOR DETAILS

WORLD TOWER

SCALE NONE lDWN.

whu

’CKO. IDATE-‘ 1-22..05

FILE

P O Q05749A
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PLAN
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T : C ‘ APPURTENANCES
. i N .
1 P : ! 1 TYPE | ELEVATION | TYPE [ ELEVATION |
e P : e .Flash Beacon Lighting 250 WLP13X36 LO PROFILE MOUNTH 230
NP N A A A [WILP13X36 LO PROFILE MOUNT# | 250 YA)PANELE X TX 3 X08' 1230
- Pz P U eaen (A7 PANEL & X T X 3 X 304 256 A PANEL 6 X 1K T X 304 1 1230
- P i o TR HALPANEL B'X 1'X ¥ X 300 * 256 XA K30 1230
. o : . [} PANE B X 17X 3% 364 - 250 LO PROFILE MOUNTH 220 !
{ ; | . - [ IWLF 336 LO PROFILE MOUNTH 240 H4) PANEL B'X VX T X 308 * 1220 ;
3i ! : l |3 I} (4} PANEL B X 3 X 37X 308 " 1280 1(a) PANEL B'X ¥'X 1 X 30 * 720 }
P Cd b ! (OPANELEX P XX 308 1280 () PANEL 6'X ¥ X 3" X 304 * e ;
. : - 14008 !__l (4} PANEL & X ' X 3" X 308 i240 ¢
N L 1 . .
SERNE . B RN SYMBOL LIST
R N O ; 2, {MARK | S8 TMARK | SIZE ‘
% 33 538 1Y P o { A T3gaousina 8 |2@238833 —— T
% iq BEE ¢ 120.0¢ L A < >
R S : - — 128400 |
S : - i MATERIAL STRENGTH
o] D : I {GRADE T Fy i Fu "GRADE | Fy ™ "Fu !
. t L (ASEBM-30 SO kst 68 a3 36 sl 58 ki i
§ i i i i N
; P!  won ! TOWER DESIGN NOTES
po1E : _”- 1. Tower designed for a 70.00 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA/EIA-220-F
: ! { o : Standard, . N 5\ o o
a ! 5 2. Tower is also designed for & 80.62 mph basic wind with 0.50 in ice.
: ‘ 3. TOWER RATING: 97.1%
t H
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WORLD TOWER CO [°" 250' Type 36SR Tower / WTC Run#C511-134

1213 COMPRESSOR DRIVE
MAYFIELD, KY 42066
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Phone: 270 247 3642

Code’ TIA/EIA-222-F D% 1112305 #

1 Scae: NTS

EAX: 270 247 0908
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EXHIBIT E

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

VICINITY MAP
PROPERTY OWNER LISTING
500’ VICINITY MAP
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS
SITE PLAN
VERTICAL TOWER PROFILE
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WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

1390 CHAIN

UTILITY INFORMATION:

TELEPHONE SERVICE:
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS
1~800—-843—9214

ELECTRIC SERVICE:

SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
1-800-264-5112

HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS

FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN

HABITATION. HANDICAPPED ACCESS NOT REQUIRED

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS

FACILITY: HAS NO PLUMBING

PROPOSED

ZULA

SHARED SITES WV, LLC
BRIDGE ROAD #40, MCLEAN, VA 22101

EXISTING PROJECT SITE SUMMARY

COUNTY: WAYNE
SITE._COORDINATES: N 36" 48’ 45.48" LAL
W B4 56' 34.70" LONG.
ELEVATION: 1300" AMSL
SITE_ADDRESS 9098 W. HWY 90

MONTICELLO, KY 42633

PROPERTY._QWNER: WAYNE LUMBER CO.

P.O. BOX 5§76
MONTICELLO, KY 42633

CONTACT. NAME: DAVE WJANTZI

7383 UTICA BOULEVARD
LOWVILLE, NY 13367

CONTACT JEL NQ. 318-523-—-6258
SME. NAME: ZULA

SHARED SITES Wv, LLC

~DATE

DATE  DESCRIPTION | DRAWING INDE

TITLE SHEET
SURVEYED SHE PLAN
COVERALL SIE PLAN AND GENERAL NC
DETALED SITE PLAN
SECTIONS
TOWER ELEVATION, ANTENNA PLAN
& ANTENNA SCHEDULE
F1 GENERAL FENCING DETALS
AND GENERAL NOTES

g|eia/82

51 ICE BRIDGE AND FOUNDATION DE

& STRUCTURAL NOTES

S72  STRUCTURAL, FOUNDATION AND S
DETAILS

E1  SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

AND ELECTRICAL NOTES

E2  GROUNDING SITE PLAN AND

GROUNDING RISER DIAGRAM

EF  ELECTRICAL DETALS

AMERICAN CELLULAR CORPORATION

CONTACT: RICHARD PENNINGTON
1245 KEENELAND DRIVE
RICHMOND, KY 40475
QOFFICE; (859) 544-5820
FA¥: {658) 544-5858

ANTENNA / TOWER

ENGINEERS / ARCHITECTS

APOTESTA

Potesta & Associates, Inc.

ENGINHERS AND ENVIRONMBNTAL CONSULTANTS

126 Lakeview Drive, Morgentown, WV 26608
TEL: (804) 226-2245 PAX: {304) 226~2248
E-Matl Address: potesto@potesta.com,

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

OWNER APPROVAL

DATE

LOCATION MAP

N i

| PIRECTIONS . ¢

FROM S LIMESTONE / US-27, CONTINUE TO FOLIOW US-Z7 S US-27 S BECO!
US-27 S. TURN RIGHT ONTD Kr-ai.

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

TRET ZULA

MONTICELLD, KY 42833

DATE : 04/27/07
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Wayne Co,
Highwoy #1546 mﬁﬂ
N LEGEND |
Note! Right of Woy Attuched In Deed Book 25t Page 160 POB~ Point of Beginning
| R\W  Right of Way Hghwoy #634 Highway #858 d%
. P\L Property Line "EE 2%
er 4, O V2 x 18" re-bor Pin RN
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S 08TOYIST B 7624 % S Surveyor Certiflration Q?(% 8E
I hereby certify that the survey depicied by this phot
Dalton F anll); Trust wos done under ny direct supervislon by the method
Deed Book 313 Page 54 of Rondor Traverse with side shots ond the unad Justed '
precision rotic of the traverse was 171658278, l
_ This survey Is o Class ‘B* survey and meets the Minimum
S 09°10°33Y £/ 109,094 Standords required by the State of Kentucky os
defined by KRS 322,
—Lease Area Coll Table o Mchoel E. McKinney  PLS #3318
AN 51°58°38 £ 7561 . County Surveyor (Adoir County-Colunkia)
B| S 38°01'38” £ 100,00
S 14°9715* £ 901" N IEls 515838 W 100007
DN 38°01'38" W 100,00
Etevation °583R7 397 -
TR ElS 51 0838 W 24,39 | E
o i
125 RADIUS FALL ZONE ZULA SITE
S 60°2440* £ 180.18 TOWER SITE DATA
ower Heloht 2307
500 RADIUS = 200% OF TOWER [ adyed Tover
[l L3 WUGOraNOle
HEIGHT NAD 87 (CONUS) Coordinates ol 3
S 65°0906” E 115114 Latiiuder N 36-46-44.49 tr{
Longitude: W 84-56-33.70 % 3:
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WATE

R

XREF Flest BOREER-19

CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION

1, THE wmm.? SHALL MANIAIN THWO (2) COMPLETE AS-BUILT SET OF PLANS AND CONDITIONS, AND
SUBMIT SAME T SFMREﬂ SITES WY, L. WIHIN 7 IMYS OF COMPLETION OF CGNSTRUDHDN THE AS-SUNT
LANS SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT MANAGER SHALL INCLUDE A DRSWING WITH DIMENSIONS SHOWING THE
LOCATION OF THE UNDERGROUND UTIITIES, GROUNDING GRID, BUILDING, EXISTING TOWER, ANTENNA ORIENTATION,
AND FENCE WITHIN THE LEASE AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL QFIAN AMERICAN CELLULAR GROUND FIELD ROSISTANCE TEST FORM AND PERFORM
%LL SITE GROUND TESTING PER AMERIGAN CELLULAR REGUIREMENTS, THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE
COMPLETED TEST FIMEM TO AMERYGAN CELLULAR AT CLOSE OLT,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FPROVIDE CIGITAL PHOTDS ON G0 Tt SHARED SITES AT CLOSE OUT, PHOTOS SHALL
%VG‘LUDE; BUT NOT LIMITED 1O ANTENNAS, ANTENRA MOUNTS, GROUNDING, WEATHERPROOFING, (CE BRIDGE CGAX
CABLES AND ALL GTHER FICTURES DESCRIGED IN AMERIGAN CELLULAR AND SHARED SITES STANDARDS.

Noter Rght of Vay Atiached in Beed Book 251 Page 160

P33,
N ENGORET W reBY

20" Wibk ACCERS EASEWENT

120"

1.8t T

TYPICAL ROAD SECTION

RS

GENERAL NOTES

INTRACTOR SRALL NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING AT LEAST TWO (2) WORKING DAYS FRIOR TO
C‘ONSTRUG‘J‘?W OPLRATIONS ON THE SITE AND ANY OTHER UTILITY COMPANY THAT 1S A NON«-HEHEB? OF THESE

KENTUCKY UNDERGROUND FROTECTION, ING. 1-800-752-6007

LAVID GINTER: 85‘9-—544—-.%05, £ ass—m—sasa M. 8595445000
EMARL: tavid girderOdubnom. stat
MR RIGHIE PE:\'MNGEN 8.'59-—5#—5&20

net

DAVE ANYZY: B18-3782 3355 F. J15-J76-3159; M 315523~5258..
FMAL: davetibivdiic.cont

& CONTRAUTOR SHALL VERIEY ALL EXISTING SITE GONDITIONS, INCLUDING' SUBSURFACE CONGITIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR IS HERELY MADE AWARE ?HAT NO Gfamm REPORY FAS BEEN FPRODUCED 0.‘? USED IN
FPREPARATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONOSIBLIY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
AND VERIFY THE REQUIRED ALLOWARLE B.!:?IRING CAPACITY Al THE FOUNDATION BEARING ELEVATIONS, INGLUDING

| THE BUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND EMBANKMENT STABILITY, IF UNSU/J’AELE SO.'L.S‘ SUCH AS ORGANTC

S04,
GRANUIAR FILL OR RUBBLE FILL ARE PRESENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NO, SHARED SHES IMMEDWTELY FOR
FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS FRIOR 1O PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE ALL RMMIBVBAHDM»‘ FD.‘? THIS STE FROM ANY
CEOTECHNICAL REPORT OR ENGINEER SHALL BE PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ORY FEA#.S‘S'QN oF

gawxgl;? ;N“G‘ SHARED SﬂES‘ PRIOR -0 <SITE ENTRY-FOR-THE -PURPOSE’ OF VERIFIGATION OF E’ISWNG SE -

Wb ALL DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON TAPE MEASUREMENTS AND NOT BASED ON A FORMAL SURVEY.
CONTRACIOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF MATERMAL AND PRIOR 70 ESTIMATING
JOB COSTS. I CONFLICTS ARE OHSERVED NONFY ENGINEER WMMEDIATELY,

S INTRACTIOR SHALL FROVIDE CERTIFIED COPIES OF ALl LABORATORY TESTS TO SHARED SIIES AT THE
C-‘OMP!.E?:‘&V OF THE TESTS. SPECIACALLY CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AND GEOTECHNICAL RESILTS.

B, EXISTNG UTILIMES ARE s;faww FROM EXISTING FLANS ANG ARE NOT NECMI!,Y COMPLETE OR

.ET.'T NAGER 1N RD;
RESOLYE ANY CONFLIGTS, EXISTING UNLITIES DAMAGED SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REFIACED, AS Nﬂwﬂ? nW LIKE
KIND AND CHARACTER, AND AT THE EXISTING GRADE PRIOR 10 DONSTRUCTION.

£ CONIRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE l.OG‘?MN OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTIITY LINES AND GROUNGING
PRIOR T ANY EXCAVATION, AND (-‘GMH-‘I R SHALLHANG BIG IN THE VICINITY OF AL EXISTING LINES.

L CONTRACTOR SHALL GONGRETE nENGdSE ANY msms CONDUITS PASSING UNDER NEW SHELTERS, (3" MIN.
COVER ALL SIDES, 4000 RS CONC.)

FA cammcmn .S?ML MNJWN THE DISTANCE OF 12" BEIWEEN EXISTING/NEW TELOO & ELECTRIC CONDUNS
UNLESS NOTED @

& ALL WORK SHALL BE QONFINED TO THE LEASE AND/OR ACCESS AREAS (EXOEPT G‘WM‘?), UMLESS
AGREEMENT AND CONSENT OF TME PROPERTY OWNER 1S OE.WNED 1N WRITING, EH.SBfEWS i LEASE LIMITS
SHALL BE YERIFIED IN WRITNG FRIOR 10 STARTING CONSTRUCTION. AGREEMENTS 10 WORK IN THESE AREAS IS
8 OTHERS NOT POTESTA & INC. ASSOCIATES.

0, CONTRACTGR SHALL FE RESPONSISLE FOR NOTIFCATION OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES THAT REGUIRE SITE
INSFECTION OF THE WURK ANDYOR SIMPLY NOTIFICATRON,

L, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FUR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING PROPERTY RESULTING FROM THE
CONSTRUCTION ACTMVITIES, ING‘LUBM’G‘ BUT NOT LIMITED T PAYERMENT, FINISHED GRADES, LANDSCAPING,
BUILDINGS, SURVEY MARKERS, ETC.

dZ,  CONIRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALl REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONIROL DEVICES N
AMW WITH THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES OR GOVERNING LOCAL AGENGY AS

Ad CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM GRADING AND FINISH GRADE THE SITE IN SMOOTH AND CONTINUGUS
ﬁ% %vgﬂrarcess EXCAVATION EROM THE SITE, AND FROVIDE' CLEAN ENGINEERED BACKALL WHERE

14, CONTRACTOR SHALL AT THE GOMPLETION (OF WORK REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM THE STTE AND AREAS
DISTURBED, PERFURM FINAL GRADING, AND SEED AND MULCH AlL AREAS DISTURBED (WHERE APPLIGABLE),

13, CONIRACTOR SHALL RETURN ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN EJ\‘AS‘?J‘NG G.‘?APEI COMPOUNG BACK 10 1S
ORIGNAL CONDITION UTILIZING MATERIALS OF LIKE KIND AND CHARACTER AS REMOVED.

16, IF THE 50F ING'LUDES‘ AN EXISTING ‘COMPOUND, " THE CONTRACTOR smu MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY AND
SECURITY OF THE EXISTING GRAVEL COMPOUND AND SHALL RESTORE THE COMPOUND TO IT'S ORIGINAL
CONDITION UPON COMPLENON OF CONSTRUCTION ACTVINES. IF J?:'E"A"E 3 A GEVIEXTILE FABRIC PRESENT BELOW
THE EXISTING GRAVEL G‘OMFGW iR THE CONTRACTOR SHALL H?OWFE'J! PATCH T THE FABRIC IN ANY LODATION
WHERE IT IS BROKEN, QUT OF TORN, THE PATOH SHALL CONSIST DF MATOHING OR APFROVED EQUAL FABRY TO
WTWGHISMG‘EBAND SHALL m ONE (17 FDGTEEWM? THE BREAK IN ALL DIRECTIONS

CONTRACTOR SRALL BE EMNSM?LE foR ATMGHWG OF SECURING ANY ACCEBSORY OR LOOSE JTEMS

THAT ARE' SHIPPED WITH THE RADRO EQUIPMENT, LE. TIE DOWN PLATES, EID. AND SHALL INGLUBE THIS WORK
IN THE INSTALLATION PORTION OF THE 810,
14 RADND EQUIPHENT:

CONTRACTDR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, JW.D M?’EVML FOR THE PROPER LIFTING AND SEITING OF
THE RADIC EQUIPMENT FROM THE TRANSPORT TRUGK BED TO THE FINAL POSTION ON THE CONCRETE
FOUNDATION, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LIFTED INTO PLACE BY USING A MINWILIM OF FOUR (4} NYLON LIFTING
STRAPS, EACH STRAP SHALL BE RATED AT 8,000f EACH,

L4, TIHER ANALYSIS: .

EXISTING TOWER IF EXISTING AND FOUNDATION ANALYSIS ARE BY UTHERS NOT POTESTA & ASSOOIATES, ING, THE

CONTRACTOR SFML OBTHIN AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH 7?:?3 DOCUMENT AND VERIFY COAX ROUTING AND ALL
MOUNT ELEVATIONS.,

%ﬁmmmmmmm ANTENNAS AND DOAX CABLER. CONTRACTUR SHALL

ZL_ CONIRALTS. MATERIAL . PELIVERIES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH DWNER (SHARED WS} ON DELIERIES OF ALL EQUIPMENT & MATERIML,
FURNISHED 8Y WNE CONTRACTOR SHALL EE RESPUNDSIBLE FOR PILKUR OF EYRNIFMENT & MATERIL FROW
OHNERS: FACILITIES AND DELIVER TO SITE. MULBPLE VISITS MAY BE REQUIRED FORR HARDRARE AND RADIC

EQUIPMENT ~ COORDINATE WITH OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE WITH OWNER NOY LESS THAN 24
HOURS N ARVANDE,

APOTES]

doate oo

"

E-Moail Add

125 Lukeview Drius, Morgontmen, WY 26608
TEL: (304) 22G-2246 FAXC: (804) 2R5-2248

Potesta & Associates, Inc.
ENGINBERS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTES

DATE

ZULA
3096 W. HWY 90
MONTICELLO, KY 42633

OVERALL SITE PLAN
AND CENERAL NOTES

gize
8

06056219
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Bonrs GF T PR e As e a 2 CONTRACIOR SHALL HAND DNG IN THE VICWNITY OF ALL EXCSTING LINES: ¥ CONTRACTOR) #
£ GROUNDING. £1CQTRODE. SYSTER -3
" ]
T AN CONNEETIONS. SHALL BE WADE Y THE SXOTHERMIE WELOED PROGESS e 38 310 G TT 212 1o E
CADWELD OR APFROVED EOUAL), OTHERWSE SHON. CONNETTIONS : ATLANTI SCENTVE & -
{-.munemmmmsm TEE'y, X5 £70 ALL CABLE T0 GROUND RODS, IERNAL SURGE T Tl (i) L
GRIUNG ROD Mamm&m%%«m%umm SUPPRESSOR
mymmmm@m
2. GROUMD RORS
AT GROUNT RODS DAIGETER & 80" 1O STUMESS STEEL OR
COPPER CIAD STEEL 'CGPFDH% OR APPROVED EUiAL @'HE’) IGER AND AT
mmmmrm s AL B VN Uk LRt Y v
UNDISTUREED BRI SO THATTHE TOF 15 £2° ELOW FONSHED GRAGE. ALL GRat)
AOUS SHALL BE AY LEAST 70" APART LRULESS OTHERWSE WO EE
L CHOG LN et
ZL GROUND LENIS 70 BURED GROUND RINGS SHALL £E 2 AWG TINNED SOLD l { ‘ ] o O
COPPER, COll, &' OF 2 AWG DVNED SOUID COPFER AT EGUIFMENT CABIVEY, Q‘D o2
COAY ENIRY GROUNY BAR, PIPE BRIDEE SUPPORT FOUNDATONS AND TOWER (]
RTINS FOF TERUNATON Y ELECTRON AFTER CHBNET hid B
DNSTALATION, ELECTRAOA. CONTAGTOR SSALL SPLICE GROUND WG L2AD T0 e AW I
PEULATED STRANDET COPPER MIRE SUPFLED WITH CABINGT: <E§ Qg
b M THE: BE 2 AWG TNNED SOLD nd == gy ”"'52
COPPER CABLE IN LIREGT CONTACT WITH THE EARTE AY & DEPTH OF MOT (£S5 o S =
d SHALL FAYE A OF 197 MANTAN 2° (LEAR OF . ; N;a :35
29w
W RESISITITY WATERIN. FREE OF STONE, DEBRYS, £TC. AND TAMPED wad
mmtrwummmm(a}mmwm 7O AT LEAST I ' 3 dw
D58 OF AL DINSITY BEVONE echmamn. . ’ Z A
B MEEELIANEDUS =
AL EXTEIOOR METLL SHALL BE CONNEETED T0 THE GROUNONG SYSTE WTH HiGH = wnZ
PRESSURE 2-BOLT LUG BY BURNDY OF BY T EXOTHETMC WELDED FROCESS <«
(mammmvzamug APPLICASE. ALL DTHER CONNEETONS FOR THE
CROUD GRID SYSTEM SHALL SE MADE BY THE EXOTHERNGE NELLED PROCESS (¢

OF APERUVED EQUAL), ANG INSTALLER PER MAMUEACTURERS REDUMMINDATIONS ANG
PROCENURES. ALL MECHANAAL FASTENERS CONNECTIONS TD ALL GROUND BARS SHALL ’ r
BE LUBRICATED WITH A CORROSKON IN'IGITER THORAS AND BETTS KOPR — SHIELD,

£ ETECIRCAL SHALL COMPLETE ALl BORX IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE RULES J,WE o ey g&m W% S W s _—
OF THE (OCAL UTRITY OOWPANY, BEFORE SUESTING WS B0, THE CONTRACTOR SFALL VoAl SHOAN DK BLB  {04/27/0.
% ey o T AL et %w&”ffn WL BB " o
h: SHALL INCLUDE THE COST IN 15 D WHENEVER PLSSH . 2. (TEUS SHOMN LRNT' ARE e ) P A . ) ) 5. 04/32/0.
! é P> ] s SINGLE 'LINE DIAGRAM . .° | =——
b b W i R LA R . :
N SCALE : et
R )
E§§ 06085219
24

mmmmwmnmmmmmmmﬁmm
rgyﬂmm IESE CONSTREIDTNN DRANINGS FDR INFORMATIONAL

BORDER~12 3
2007 —

i A ZT.

0382

s

it
Photind 7 eobolond

e 1
Pict

XEF Flen




! APOTES

[~ 1-PANGLEg

Fliow: TULA|
fim

a1

e e

XEF Pl BORDER-15
e

Piot
Fiotied By sodoiyord

o}
= g o
tﬁ-z Né E
BYEL
SEEEE
D L
COAX. GROUND KITS (TYP) 8 ,§ }
R . Z EMG
TOHER GROUND B4R % § %y
(768} MOUNTED O : ¢ 3
BOTION OF TOWER » & f by
EXOTHERMIC (CADWELDY "~ " © % N
500" WELD mmcaf. : P 42 SOLD TVNED SO e R L] 3
Sl ol Fremity e L " - GROUND LEAD (Y (i LESvL
“\ v \ . - TO GRD RING - | - T GRD RING 3T PV CONDUT) ’“*"E gé
\ [ o=
. ] ' A E
1 ®
% @ / &2 /I'//: COAX GROUND KITS {1YF)
i . FUTURE % WA sssTER.GROUND. ...
EQUIRMENT 7, / BAR (W8} .
3 42 SOLD TINNED CoPPER
@ 70 GRD RiNG TO GRD RING gﬁ%ﬁfm@% o
¥
, | |
L @ 1 T GROUNDING  RISFR  DIAGRAM .
F. N T 8
- ACCESS ROAD i —
F GRADE o
PROPOSED 12" WADE L4
S e ' oo R e
i NOTES " ON SHEET 02
1 WARNING THPE © %
227 BURML (TYE)
; NOIE 35 Gi SHEET £3) e
FUTURE F'UTURE
EQUIPMENT PAD EQUIAMENT PAD 1 {(H)—~400 KOML, .
‘ (U":ﬂ? ﬂ‘ht’f w4
1/2" FVG CONDI £
ﬁﬂ'ﬁmf (crgz.”cowm z g
BY TELEPHONE ©0,) <
] i:; 2z 2
b * i #* ts i i : t o % ; w S——
® 5% TRENCH SECTION (A 38| S5
N T S \kt2/ o - o
<§¥ VR
10" OB, & 247 DEEP | 0
HELL (HARGER JEOP-42 OR - S wnne
— E APEROVED EQUVALENT) NZ 0o
(L G SIANDED. SR 35 ZZ
Pﬁmp oF 3 R ﬁwao maﬂae MRE 27 g 5 B
GROUNDING SITE PLAN i o™ s i v on 53
e Y e 223
o ——— e N g %
<
GROUNDING _LEGEND § .
BIC = BARE TINNED GOPPER @ GROUND ROD (TYRICAL) "
(D GSM CABINET GROUND LEAD &) FENGE GROUND B TESTWELL (VPR ,ﬂ ahow e EAB  [04/27/0;
O ES WM TR L @ 1ot BRIDGE SUPFORT GROUND LEAD @ GATE GROUND LEAD EOTHERME WL ¥ / S D8E  |oaszrsa:
GROUND P WiTH OR ; LT .
EQUVALENT MAY BE SUBSHIUTED FOR & oo LEADS T TOWER RouND BAR &3 PEDESTAL GROUND s GROLUND BAR oy - S mm"‘—'
SRS RO, GROUNDING SITE PLAN Az ® WSTER GROUND BAR (3EE SHEET £3) e Erominec W 08~0862-15
ATy g YA e L S e STy g — - Tt m (m) cmma” 1
g & ToWER SROUND BAR (SEE SMRET £3) Muu.xm'mve MR —
& CROUND LEADS 70 MASTER GROUND BAR AW BT CON

DESISN INFORMATION HAS BEEN

& ELECTRICAL EEEN PROVIDED 10
W&UAED HiTH THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR INFORMA

0 POTESTA BY SHARED SITES AND

TONAL PURPOSES DMLY,

) FOWER GROUND LEAD
DISCONNECT SW. GROUND

#2 MPW
EXOTHERMIC WELD TO GROUND BARS,
MMF:?MM LUGE ARE MO ACCEFTABLE N

PFER CLAD GROLING ROD

TEST WELL DFTAIL .

N T. 5

E2




- e WAL FTANK /BULDING 27
f) o e LOGK WASHER . . . .y . .. ‘
17 | 3 3/4" TYP. | 1 3/4 15 SPACES AT 1 1/8" = 18 7/8
MDUNTING BRACKET vy v
—emmvnees GHERRY INSULATIR ‘
e GROUND HAR g S
‘ P v E
L PripiD— (B~-B—Pp—iD BB - G P - )-E«l‘* 29
L ] EH] ]
" .{9—'— % e nURIP ST (3 S N« A o T D N T T ST O O U b ?:\ '~§1 &) §
/8" HARDWARE C ) \.‘ N R T 20T AN ~ e ¥ S v v e it > e U \{/ g)lé :§
any - h
— LOGK WASHER N 7 ' . B ! = 3 e3
. y
Mw@—m“ T 12" ARDWARE f : . / B .
DUNTING BOLT - . S - ‘ : OF 241
_/ X B YT e
816" DiA. (TYR.) 7/16" DI, (TYR.) —mn S BRANP. Qé 2 §
GROUND BAR MOUNTING &
i
JAR W MASTER & TOWER GROUND BAR (MCB &TGB R EFY
o SCALE: N, 7. &, _35-—3-.3
TOWER LIGHT CONTROLLER 54" ALL GROUND BAR'S SHALL BE SONSTRUGTED FROM 1/4" THICK QOPFER PLATE ' - | @ g A
F ALL HOLES ARE COUNTERSORIC T/pE=" - = o= e -ITh
ICE BRIDBE STRUCTURE ALL EXTERIOR SROUND BARS SHALL BE TIN PLATED Sy FE
{(SEE SHEET S1) : " oW
PLYNTH .
ATLANTIC SQIENTIFIC T GENERATOR INLETS 9 - -
MODLUAR AD FOWER g"
AND TELCO GABINET, n
Y 3 TV e — 4& .
] —’i - @
e ELECTRIC
/ CONDUT
TELCO CrAMBER , e 2 AW GV {TYPE . o
e THHN/THWN) GROUND ] TELEG CONDUT
C 5 &
GALY. GRIP LNISTRUTS 3 2 o | W, L]
& ATTACHMENT ot -
HARDHARE (TYP,) e l [ I o i~
bl -
10;? \
I3 ARS DU & : Py
r:ﬁ}; GND, (TYPE Amliln! A 1™ PVE FOR GROUND WIRE
THHNTHING N 1° B4 ] 219" Bk, PYC TELCD
55 TO G5 CABINET. LW ] COMDUIT WAPLLLWIRE CONDUIT ENTRANCE DETAIL T e e . .
1% Ol PV TELCD SCALE: M. T, S. o "
CONDUT TO G54 GARINET: a
i CONODUIT ENTRANCE NOTES:
1. CONDUITS NEED TO STUB UP I 8" X 15" TUWER LIGHT CONTROLLER E
SPACE (A5 SHOWN) = .
2. GROUND SHOULD BE FLACED AS SHOWN FOR
BEST ROUTE 0 GROUNDING £47
3. FOWER CONDUIT CHANGES T FLEX CONGUIT
~JUST ABOYE TOP OF FAD ICE BRIDGE STRUGTURE
4. CONDUTS OUT OFF AT 27 ABOVE PAD (SEE SHEET 51)
8. USE #2 BARE TIN COPRER FOR GROUNDING
CONDLCTORS CONTRACTOR SHAL FURNISH & INSTALL (2} 150W
QUARTE FLOOD LIGHTS (HUBBRLL CATH 0b1505)
MOUNT FLODD LISHTS ON ROUND WEATHER PROZF w
BOX & COVER W/ 3/3" HUBS., MOUNT FLOOD g sl
LIGHT AND SWITCH ASSEWBLY 70 3* DI PIPE =
NOTE: USING HUBBELL MINIITER N SERIES PIEE CLAWP | o
CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE FTINGS FOR 3 1/2* 0.0, FIPE OR. EQUAL—— 2], 212 WS CU & ae -
WALOCK. PORER GO, ON ALL WEATHERPRECE L0 112 GND (TYPE L
LIREMENTS OF INSTALLATION KABLE THHNATHWN) IN > o
OF CONDUITS, (FINAL ggﬂ; gwﬁﬂxazv HUBBELL CATH 3447 DI, Res, g _J
CONNECTIONS BY FOWER ¢21) LIZETREL [SHITCH) —d =
WPFR2E (COVER PLATE) =T I
‘ SWas (oo} — » NE O
3" D, x 109" LONG WEATHERPROOE Gf7 RECEPTACLE. L ; : g né
HEDULE 40 GALV. HUBBELL LA ; : ! I~
TELLD BOX (FURNICHED & STEEL FIFE WITH CAR. GFRESEZIA (RECEPIAGLE) H g (&
INSTALLED) Y OTHERS) _—\ s e o 2 ‘ »mm? (ic:v&:re PLATE) | | 3
| | 12" ety SHEZ (80 e ELEYY GONDUAT
N . ~ ‘ UNISTRUT (TYPicaL) ’ ¥ 70 GSM CABINET o
s g«t??ﬁ&'cggﬁ 8004 MAN TAP 80X ~ 2412 AWE CU X 1~f12 GND (TYPE T P
SIEMENS CATAWMIB 12U THEN/THAN) IN 34" DI, RoS. i
THIS SHEET) .
20 : NEW BREAKER (SEE SINGLE s TELEE) CONDLAT
2~1/2* DIA. GONDUT BN MESRSRMS | T GSM GABINET I
W/ PULIWIRE TO CABINET \ 1 " il | _BATE
CHAMHER DN H—FRAME {FINAL i AMERICAN CELLULAR 2004 -
CONNECTION 8Y TELEO CO.) H ] }wm (mrg;fs;rgza &m) I BB |o4s27/0:
5 " & DA CONDUIT FOR i — TROVGH AN SINGLE METER \ e sAs  |oaszre:
TELEPHONE SERVIOE - £ o rove—
é FROM NEW UTILTY FOLE A =1 ‘ P { DBs  foes27/0.
: ' ) T B30 THW & 1 g4 ’ ALL TEMS SHALL BE FURNISHED & { £e Ho.
éﬂé #4 BARE TINNED SOLD b T~ BND N 212" DU €. INSTALLED BY ELECTRICA. CONRACTOR X ﬁ 06=09E2-18
i%-; COPFER T0 GROLND ROD 2 SE75 OF 3 - 500 (EC) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. !
Y.
1-0" e =4 e " i
%gg | }»-_—.._ BROUNES RiNG ?a Dt ELED, CONBUITS)
E; 5} PADMOUNT TRANFORMER E 3
: THE ELECTRIGAL DESIGN INFORMATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO POTESTA BY SHARED SITES AND 4 CERA
1 _ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL INGLUDED #i7t eS8 CONTRLTON SR (DD 0, POTESTH 0 SHARED H-FRAME (REAR VIEW
s e A AT ATV
ié% SCALE: N. T, 8. SCALE: N, 1. S.
2y







EXHIBITF

COMPETING UTILITIES, CORPORATIONS, OR PERSONS LIST



COMPETING UTILITIES, CORPORATIONS, OR PERSONS LIST:

American Towers

» Crown Communications
o SBA

* Verizon

e Cingular/AT&T

e Nextel

s T-Mobil

e Sprint

» Bluegrass Cellular

¢ Ramcell Cellular






EXHIBIT G

COLLOCATION REPORT



124 S. Keeneland Drive Richmond, KY 40475

850-544-4802
859-544-5858 FAX

KY-90 Sites

Cartwright, Snow, Zula

Discussion of site need and configuration

Currently, coverage falls off as one leaves Monticelio, KY to the west along KY-80. it does ot retum
until near Albany, KY. This leaves a 9 mile stretch of a major highway without coverage. The terrain
rises sharply just west of Monticello then drops into a valley adding to the challenges of providing
coverage along the route.

it was determined that 3 properly placed sites (2 within Clinton County, Cartwright and Snow, and Zula
in Wayne County) will be required to serve the route with continuous coverage. The Cartwright site
would be 1.3 miles east of the intersection of KY-350 and KY-80. The Snow site sits less than 1 mile
south of the KY-90 and US-127 intersection and just north of the US-127 and KY-558 junction. And,
the eastemmost site, Zula, sits just less than a mile east of the intersection of KY-834 and KY-80.
Taken as a group, these sites along with existing Cellularone sites provide continuous coverage from
Monticello all the way to Albany. Due to the previously mentioned terrain challenges the Cariwright site
will need to be 280 ft above groungd while the Snow and Zula sites will serve their purpose with a height
of 250 ft

Sincerely,

Stephen H. Jassman
RF Engineer




124 5. Keeneland Drive Richmond, KY 40475

858-544-4802
§59-544-5858 FAX

April 25, 2007

To Whom [t May Concemn:

tn regard to the pfbposed ceflular communications sites known as Cartwright, Snow, and Zula, this
letter will seek to explain co-location issues.

To be able to serve the area, structures in the range of 280 to 280 & above ground level will be required
as explained in our "statement of need” document.. According to a survey by our site acquisition team
and contractor Shared Tower Sites, there are simply no tall structures in the area. Therefore, while it is
the policy of Dobson Communications to pursue co-location opportunities wherever possible, there are
no opportunities in this area. Thus, the construction of new facilities is the only alternative available.

Sincerely,

Aot 1

Stephen H. Jassman
RF Enginesr






EXHIBITH

APPLICATION TO FAA



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1)

| Notice of Proposed Construction (Eh Print this page
FAR OE/AAR Offices  or Alteration (7460-1)

View Determined Cases

{Form 7460-1}
Mo . : : Share S tes L L. C
View Proposed Cases (Form s d ites, bbb

7460-1)

Home

View Supplemental Notices Details for Case : ZULA
(Form 7460-2) .
© View Carculartz&d Cases Show Project Summary

Search Archzves

Ci c e Search Case Status = e

- No Notice Required Tool ASN: 2007 ASO-1556-0E Date Accepted: 04/04/2007
éStatus: Accepted Date Determined:

 Portal Page Letters: None

My Cases

My Sponsors Construction /. Aﬂteratmn Information . Structure Summary
. Add New Case (7460-1)  Notice Of: Construction Structure Name: ZULA

Update User Account Buration: Permanent Structure Type:  Antenna Tower

Change Password

Logout ‘ if Temporary :Months: Days: Other :

- Work Scheduls - Start:  05/15/2007 FCC Number:
FAA Acronyms ?Work Schedule - End: 12/31/2007  Pricr ASN:
Forms State Filing:

Reg I tory P0|1Cy

 Relevent Advisory Clreulars  gerijceure Details 000t Commion Frequency Bands
Air Traffic Areas of La‘tatude' 36° 46' 44.49" N Low High Freq ...,
Responsibility Freq Freq Unit

L 824 849  MHz 500 W

Horizontal Datum: NADS3 851 866 MHz 500 W

Site Elevation (SE): 1300 (nearest foot) ggg ggi m:g ggg VV::

. . 201 902  MHz 7 W

;Structure Height (AGL): 256 {nearest foob) 930 031 MHZ3500 W

‘Marking/Lighting: White-medi in i 931 932 MHz3500 W

g/kighting hite-medium intensity 932 9325 MHz 17 dBW
Other : 935 940 MHz1000 W
840 941 MHz3500 W

Nearest City: Monticello 1850 1910 MHz1640 W

; 1930 1990 MHz1640 W

Nearest State: Kentucky 2305 2310 MHz2000 W

‘ 2345. 2360 MHz2000 W

Traverseway: No Traverseway

- Description of 9096 W. Hwy 90 Specific Frequencies
. Location: Monticello, KY 42633
Description of 250" wireless
Proposal: comminications tower

w/' lightning rod located
within fenced
compound,

'~ httpsiifoeana.faa.gov/oeaas/exiernal/eFiling/locationAction.jspaction=showLocationForm&locationI D=1 59623 (1 of 2)4/4/2007 2:31:16 PM






EXHIBIT |

APPLICATION TO KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION



tc5650

KentuRg™

o
Y20

TC 56-505 (Rev. 02/05)

INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED

Kenwcky Transportation Cabinet, Kantucky Alrport Zoning Commission, 200 Meso Streat, Franidort, KY 40622
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE

Kentucky Asronautical Study Number

1. APPLICANT - Name, Address, Telsphane, Fax, etc.

SHARED S17€5 ,LLC ~ KAMAL DopsM}
1390 CHAIN BRIDGE RO #Fyg
Mcc,mm, VA 2zi02..

705 ~-81%- 0806 (Pﬁonf)
708~ 852+ 7289 (4d)

2. Reprusentative of Applicant — Name, Address, Telsphone, Fax

BouLevap Peorer-ties LLE ~ MA7T wALLACK.
7283 UTicA Brun

LowNILLE Ay 13847

25~ 276 - 233 3 (PHONE))

Is- 370 RI3T (Fax)

3. Appiication for. [Brfaw Construction  F Alteration 1 Exiating
4. Oumtior.  {P-Pormanent ' 7\ Temporary (Months Days )

S‘lq“07 End 7*-30“0 7

5. Work Scheduts: Start

& Type: M AntonnaTower F1 Grane 1 Budding 1 Powar Line
1 tandfit £ water Tank 1 Othar ‘

7. Marking/Painting and/or Lighting Prefarred:
"1 Red Lights and Paint F Dust - Red & Medium intansity White
fartiite - Medium Intenstly ™ Dusl - Red & High tntensity White
Flvnite - High intensity F other

8. FAA Aercnautical Study Number

8, Latitude: —:%_ ? LG ‘ _ﬂ_ . i._q )
¢, Longhude: gl{ ° ;6 ' 37 70 !
1. Datum; %a FNAD27 [ Other

12 Nearest Kentucky Gity: MW Tice Lo County WAYNE

13.  Nearast Kentucky public use or MBitary airport:
EKQ- WAYNE rounTs

14.  Distance from 313 to Structure; ..._6 . q *7

SW
13c0

18, Direction from #13 o Structurs:

16. Site Elevation (AMSL): Feat

17, Total Structure Hoight (AGLY; 256 Fest
qp——r

18, Overali Height (#16 + #17) (AmSLy: LD 56 Fest

18, Previous FAA and/or Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number(s):

20.  Description of Location: (Attach USGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map
or an Airpart layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any

certified survey)
9076 Ww.#¥Y 70 P
MUNTICELLO, K'Y #2633

=

21. Dascrption of Proposal;

LOIRELESS,  £oMMUNI CATIONS TOWER w14 &1
LIGHTHMG- RON  LOCATED LiTHIAN FBNCED (omPOUND.

FlNo  #Yas, Woen L{"{*-O“‘?

22. Has a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Farm 7450-1) been filed with the Fedaral Aviation Administration?

GCERTIFICATION: thereby certity thatall the above statements mads by e,

= ture

Printed Name and Titla

Are s eorpiotoh

Ma17en) T- Uhpenct df;),

ébestofmy knowiedge andbelief.

¥9-07

PENALTIES: Porsons falling to camply with Kentuscky N

in furthar panalties.

adtt Statutes (KRS 183.861 through 133.990) ent Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR
050:Serles) are Habie for fines andfor imprisonmant as set forth in KRS 183.850(3). Non-campliancs with Fedsral Aviation Administration Rega;aﬁons may result

Commission Action:

F1 Approved
F:] Disapproved

£ Chalrman, KAZG

1 Admintatrator, KAZG

Date.

http:/Aransportation ky.gov/kytei-forms/To_56_50/tc5650.himi

Page 1 of 1

4/3/2007






EXHIBIT J

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT



SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION &
FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS

PROPOSED TOWER
ZULA
MONTICELLO, KENTUCKY

Prepared for:

SHARED SITES, LL.C
LOWVILLE, NEW YORK

Prepared by:

ALT & WITZIG ENGINEERING, INC.
WEST CHESTER, OHIO

APRIL 16, 2007 - PROJECT NO. 07CN0054



- Alt & Witgig Engineering, Inc. -
6205 Schomacher Park Drive » West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 777-9890 » Fax (513} 777-9070

April 16, 2007

Shared Sites, L.L.C.

7383 Utica Blvd

- Lowville, NY 13367

ATTN: Mr. Matthew J. Wallack

‘RE:  Subsurface Investigation &
Foundation Recommendations
Tower Site: Zula
State Road 90
Monticello, Kentucky
Alt & Witzig File: 07CN0054

Gentlemen:

In compliance with your request, we have completed a foundation investigation and
evaluation for the above referenced project. It is our pleasure to ransmit herewith four (4) copies
of our report.

SITELOCATION:

The site is located in Monticello, Kentucky. Specifically, this site
is located at 9096 W. Hwy. 90. The general vicinity of the site is
shown on the enclosed site location map in the appendix of this
report.

The purpose of this subsurface investigation was to determine the various soils profile
components, determine the engineering characteristics of the materials encountered, and provide
information to be used in preparing foundation designs for the proposed communication tower.

Field Servi

. The field investigation included reconnaissance of the project site, drilling four (4) soil
borings for the tower. Additionally, or investigation included performing standard penetration
tests, and obtaining soil samples retained in the standard split-spoon sampler. The apparent
groundwater level at the boring location was also determined.

The soil boring was performed with a conventional drilling rig equipped with a rotary
head. Conventional hollow-stem augers were used to advance the holes. Representative samples
were obtained employing split-spoon sampling procedures in accordance with ASTM Procedure
D-1586.



Shared Sites, LLC

Alt & Witzig File No.: 07CN0O054
April 16, 2007

Page 2

During the sampling procedure, standard penetration tests were performed at regular
intervals to obtain the standard penetration value of the soil. The standard penetration value is
defined as the number of blows of a 140-pound hammer, falling thirty (30) inches, required to
advance the split-spoon sampler one (1) foot into the soil. The results of the standard penetration
tests indicate the relative density and comparative consistency of the soils, and thereby provide a
basis for estimating the relative strength and compressibility of the soil profile components.

Labaratary Testing

The types of soils encountered in the borings were visually classified and are described in
detail on the boring logs. Representative samples of the soils encountered in the field were
placed in sample jars and are now stored in our laboratory. Unless notified to the contrary, all
samples will be disposed of after three (3) months.

Recommendations for Tower
Information provided by Shared Site, LLC indicates that a guyed cellular tower will be
constructed at this site. It is anticipated that the tower will not exceed 250 feet in height. It is

anticipated that the structural loads of the tower will be supported by conventional spread
footings, if possible.

Subsurface Conditi

Our borings encountered a thin layer of clay and silty clay to a depth of three (3) to five
(5) feet below grade. At this depth various bedrock formations were encountered. Borings B-1
and B-3 encountered very weathered sandstone with siltstone beneath the clay. Borings B-2 and
B-4 encountered very weathered or clayey shale directly beneath the clay. Boring B-4 this boring
encountered gray clayey shale to a depth of seven (7) feet. A rock core was then performed from
seven (7) to twelve (12) feet below grade. The core encountered limestone and siltstone with a
RQD (rock quality designation) of 68%. Another rock core was then performed from twelve (12)
feet to seventeen (17) feet. The second core encountered siltstone with very fractured limestone
and thin clay or shale seams. A lower RQD of 6% was noted for the second core.

Foundation B fati
The following soil parameters can be used to design a shallow foundation. Due to the

seasonal variations in moisture content and freeze thaw cycles, no skin friction or resistance to
passive pressure should be considered above three (3) feet.
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Boring B-1 and B-3

Depth .
Soil Below Bearing Dry Coefficient of Friction
Description | Existing | Fressure (psf) | Density o | Kp Against Sliding
Grade SE=3 (pef)
Sandstone 5+ 10,000 130 32°13.2 . 0.70
Boring B-2
Depth .
Soil Below Bearing Dry Coefficient of Friction
Description | Bxisting | Fressure (psf) | Density ¢ | K Against Sliding
Grade SF=3 (pef)
Shale 4+ 8,000 125 | 30°]3.0 0.70
Boring B-4
Depth )
Soil Below Bearing Dry Coefficient of Friction
Description | FExisting Pressur:: (psf) | Density | ¢ | K, Against Sliding
| Grade SE=3 (pef)
Shale 477 8,000 125 30° | 3.0 0.70
Sandstone 77-12° 10,000 130 32°0132 0.70
Limestone 127+ 10,000 130 36° | 3.9 0.70

The weight of the backfill above the footings will be used to resist uplift forces; therefore,
it is recommended that proper compaction techniques be maintained. It is recommended that a
density of 100% maximum dry density in accordance with ASTM D-698 be achieved above the
footings to finished grade for all fill. If on-site soils are used, the excavation should be ramped
so that a drive or walk-behind sheepfoot can be used to compact the clayey soils.

Additionally, due to the shallow nature of the rock, rock anchors could be required. It will
be necessary to install these rock anchors in accordance with Manufacturer's specifications. Each
bolt shall be tested by jacking the rock bolt to the required tension and be pre-tensioned in
accordance with the maoufacturer's specifications after the anchor is installed and prior to grouting

However, given the very weathered and sandy nature of the rock a more appropriate foundation
systemn could be drilled piers or caissons founded into the bedrock.
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i : .
A caisson type foundation system can be used to support this structure. A caisson type

foundation is advantageous to use when it is necessary to resist large overturning moments such as
those caused by wind loads against the proposed structure. If caissons or drilled piers are used to

support the structure, the following design parameters are recomnmended:

B-1 and B-3
; Design End
Depth Below Grade Allf)wg ble Skin Bearin Cohesion
Friction (psf) £
(Feet) SF=0 Pressure (Pst)
SF=3
From ground surface to a depth of 4 feet s -
below grade. Negligible - Negligible
At 6 feet below grade 1,000 10,000 500
Caissons should be no less than 30 inches in diameter.
B-2 and B-4
: Design End
Depth Below Grade Allgw'abie Skan Bearin Cohesion
Friction (psf) &
(Feet) SF=2 Pressure (Psf)
SF=3
From ground surface to a depth of 4 feet oibl - .
below grade. Negligible Negligible
From 4 feet to 7 feet below grade. 500 8,000 500
From 7 feet to 12 feet below grade. 1,000 10,000 500
At 12 feet below grade. 1,000 10,000 1,000

The groundwater should be anticipated at the soil/rock interface. All borings indicated dry
conditions during and upon completion of operations However, depending upon the weather
conditions while excavations are open, seepage from surface runoff may occur into shallow
excavations. Since these foundation materials tend to soften when exposed to free water, every
effort should be made to keep the excavations dry should water be encountered.
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Often, because of design and construction details that occur on a project, questions rise
concerning the soil conditions. If we can give further service in these matters, please contact us at
your convenience.

Respectfolly Submitted,
ALT & WITZIG ENGINEERING, INC,

Robert Smith
Project Engineer

= YV

Patrick A. Knoll, P.E.
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Location: 036° 46" 45.5" N 084° 56' 36.0" W

Scale: 1 inch equals 2000 feet

Name; PARNELL
Date: 4/16/2007

Copyright (C) 1997, Maptech, Inc.
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RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

E/V Alt & Witzig Engineering, inc,
CLIENT Shared Sites, LLC Boring # B-4
PROJECT NAME Zula Tower Alt & Witzig File No. 07CNO0G54
LOGATION Monticetlo, Kentucky

DRELLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date Started 411/26067 Hammer Wt. 140 los.
Date Completed 4/11/2007 Hammer Drop 30 in. 9
' b
Boring Method  HSA Spoon Sampler 0D 2_ i, et i k=
g |8 3
flE | E
Bl | B o=
8 | E | g & E
STRATA SOIL CLASSIFICATION - o |& % % £ B 2
ELEV. : 2iE || 8580, 8 s | 8 @
giB812|R= I & £
A L B2 £ o =
SURFACE ELEVATION elele|2lEz |55 85| & 5 @
£ 3 5 = 2 a 2 £
: E|S|EIEE 2|88l » | 2 &
ol |wigwmcihm|db o = 74
- £.0-0.4 Topsail L
1 0.4-2.0 Brown Shaley Clay 2.0
E 2.0-7.0 Gray Clayey Shale - 1]88 X 20
- " |5 ]
= 1 2 |ss X 5012
E | lve
] e 7.0-12.¢ Rock Core 1 B
- e Very Fracture Limestone anc Siltstone 8
- ae REC = 68% n
— hae RQD = 10% B
— S 12.0
o 12.0-17.C Rock Core 2 |
1 Gray Very Fractured Limestone and Clay |
- REC = 47% ]
- RQD = 6% B
— 17.0
] - Terminated at 17 feet "
Bering Method R Sample Type
MSA ~ Hollow Stern Augers GROUNDWATER 88 - Driven: Split Spoon
CFA - Continuous Flight Auger 2. At Completion Dry ft. ST - Pressed Sheiby Tube
B - Driving Casing CA - Continyous Fiight Auger
MD - Mud Drilling ¥ After hours f £C - Rock Core
) WateronRods Dry it. CU - Cuttings

C - Boring Caved Depth

Page 1 of 1



RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Alt & Witzig Engineering, Inc.

CLIENT Shared Sites, LLC

PROJECT NAME Zula Tower

LOCATION Monticello, Kentucky

DRILLING and SAMPLING INFGRMATION

Boring #

Alt

B-3

& Witzig File No. 07CN0054

Date Staried 4/12/2007 Hammer W8, 140 Ibs.
Date Completed 4/12/2007 Hammer Drop 30 in. 2
. 1 .(ﬂ
Boring Methed  HSA Spoon Sampler 0D 2 in. =z 8 %
= =%
glE s
c
2 k=1 § ®
8 jil £ & E
& jul £ a
STRATA SOl CLASSIFICATION wlel e ; *:‘,:f g g 3 %
ELEV. sl8i2|292 5815 & | ¢ ¥
SURFACE ELEVATION 2lolaleldz | 5EI88| 5 | § £
S|El2 28 52158 o | 2 5
. O|lG o |ewd|dian|de o = [+4
o 0.0-0.5 Fopsoil -
u 0.5-3.0 Brown Siity Clay Some Roots »
- 30/ 1 SSX 15 20
- RO 3.0-5.0 Brown Very Weathered Sandstone R E—
— e {Possinle Siltstone and Shale Mix) 5 |50 Y "
- Auger Refusal at 5.0 feet i 88 X &0
Baring Mathod Samele Tvpe
HSA - Hollow Stem Augers GROUNDWATER 35 - Driven Split Spoon
CFA - Continuous Fight Auger SZ. AtComplstion Dry . ST - Pressed Shetby Tube
DC - Driving Casing CA - Continuous Flight Auger
MD - Mug Driling M. After hours . RC - Rock Core
(O WateronRods Dry #

C - Boring Caved Depth

CY - Cuttings

Page 1 of 1




RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Alt & Witzig Engin eering, Inc.

CLIENT ~ Shared Sites, LLC
PROJECT NAME Zula Tower
LOCATION Monticelio, Kentucky

DRILLING and SAMPLING INFORMATION

Bering #
Alt & witzig File No. 07CN0054

B-2

Date Started 411212007 Hammer Wt. 140 lbs.
Date Completed 4/12/2007 Hammer Drop 30 in. @
Boring Method  HSA Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. = E %
krd &,
¢ 1E | §
.§ =] % =33
g 12 | & | =
STRATA SOIL. CLASSIFICATION e ° ﬁ P E § B £
ELEV. AR IR RN g 8 o
giziFMs| g8l & - ¥
SURFACE ELEVATION g § é ;"é_ é g ﬁ‘-‘é :c:-.*é, " % g
o B 5] 1 B
2laid|d96lag |85 & | 2 &
— 0.0-0.5 Topsail 2 i
o 0.5-3.0 Brown Shaiey Clay -
- 30 1 SSX 32 45
- 3.0-6.0 Brown Very Weatherad Shale R —
- {Possible Siltstone and Sandstone mix) 15 1
= ol 2 SSX 5072
[ Boring Terminated at 6.0 fest l
Boring Method Sample Type
9009 VEInoD GROUNDWATER

HSA - Holiow Stem Augers
CFA - Continuous Flight Auger
DC - Driving Casing

M - Mud Drilling -

2. AtCompletion Dry
W After hours

O Wateron Rots Dry
C - Boring Caved Depth

ft.

S5 - Driven Split Spoon

ST - Pressed Sheiby Tube
CA ~ Continuous Flight Auger
RC - Rock Core

Cil - Cuttings

Page 1 of 1




RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Alt & Witzig Engineering, Inc.

CLIENT Shared Sites, LLC Boring # B-1
PROJECT NAME Zula Tower Alt & Witzig File No. 07CN0054
LOCATION Monticello, Kentucky '

DRILLING ang SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date Startes ~ 4/11/2007 Hammer wit. 140 ibs.
Oate Completed 4/11/2007 Hammer Drop 30 in. g
' &
Boring Method  HSA Spoon Sampler 0D 2 in. z 8 B
% =1 ]
& 1k | B
[~ L] B
B a o =
: & |2 | £ e | =
STRATA SOIL CLASSIFICATION ol e © i 3 g g B £
ELEV. I E TR g 8 "
s 121~ DS 1g81S5_ | & - ¥
SURFACE ELEVATION FE RS TR RO R BT |85 B 5 @
HHEE HHIPD IR 5
aiB|8|B&|an|[add ] & = 0
H 0.0-0.6 Topsoil B
] 0.6-5.0 Red and Brown Cla - —
- Y A 1]|ss X 20 18
-] |5 |50
- xed 5.0-6.0 Brown Weathered Siftstons and Sandstone 80| #1958 X 5073
= Auger Refusatl at 6.0 feet L
Boring Methed Sampie Type
HSA - Hollow Stem Augers GROUNDWATER 58S - Driven Split Spoon
CFA - Continucus Flight Auger . At Completion [y 7 ST - Pressed Shelby Tubs
DC - Driving Gasing ¥ Afer hours i CA - Continuous Flight Auger

MD - Mud Driling RC - Rock Core
¢ Water on Rods Dry # CU - Cuttings

{ - Boring Caved Depth

Page 1 of 1



GENERAL NOTES

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

The Unified Soil Classification System is used to identify
the soil unless otherwise noted,

SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS
N: Standard "N" penetration: Blows per foot of a 140 pound
hammer falling 30 inches on & 2 inch O.D. spiit-spoon.
Qu: Unconfined compressive strength, TSF
Qp: Penetrometer vaiue, unconfined compressive strength, TSF
Me: Water content, %
Ll Liquid limit, %
. PL Plastic limit, %
Dd: MNatural dry density, PCF

Apparent groundwater level at time noted after completion

DRILLING AND SAMPLING SYMBOLS

Split-spoon - 1 3/8" LD., 2" 0.D., except where noted
Shelby tube - 3" O.0., except where noted

Auger sample

Diamond bit

Carbide bit

Washed sample

RELATIVE DENSITY AND CONSISTENCY CLASSIFICATION

TERM (NON-COHESIVE SOILS) BLOWS PER FOOT
Very loose 0-4
Loose 5-10
Firm 11 -30
Dense 31-50
Very Dense Over 50

TERM (COHESIVE SOILS) Qu (TSF)
Very soft 0 -028
Soft 0.25-0.580
Medium 0.50-1.00
Stiff ' 1.00-2.00
Very Stiff 2.00-4.00
Hard 4,00+

PARTICLE SIZE

Boulders
Cobbles
Gravel

8in.(+) Coarse Sand 5 mm-0.6 mm Silt
8in.-3in, Medium Sand  0.86mm-0.2 mm Clay
3in.~-5mm Fine Sand 0.2mm-0.075 mm

0.075 mm - 0.005 mm
0.005mm{-)






EXHIBIT K

DIRECTIONS TO WCF SITE



WCF LOCATION MAP

" Fromr Comter
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DIRECTIONS TO WCF FROM COUNTY SEAT

From the Wayne County Court House proceed south west on SR167 / SR1275
for approx. .5 miles. Turn right on SR 1275 when it splits from SR 167. Follow
SR 1275 for approx. .9 miles. Turn left on SR90 and follow for approx 5.5 miles.
Turn left just before Wayne Lumber onto access drive to municipal water tank.
WCF will be behind municipal water tank.

These directions were prepared by:

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties
7383 Utica Boulevard
Lowville, NY 13367
(315) 523-6258






EXHIBIT L
COPY OF

MEMORANDUM OF REAL ESTATE AGREEMENT



This instrument prep»)Qdiy-:% 2 .
David B. Jantzi

After recording please return to:
Shared Sites WV, LLC, 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40, McLean VA 22101

Tax Map Ne. 27, Plot No. 70
Notice to Clerk: Both Owner and Lessee are to be indexed in the Grantors and Grantees
Indices.

Memorandum of Site Lease Agreement

{Exhibit B of the Lease Agreement)

Site Name: Zula Site 1.D.:

This memorandum evidences that a lease was made and entered into by written Site Lease
Agreement dated 02/21/2007, between Wayne Lumber Company, Inc. ("Owner”) and Shared
Sites WV, LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (“Lessee™), the terms and conditions of

which are incorporated herein by reference.

Such Agreement provides in part that Owner leases to Lessee a portion of a certain site (“Site™)

located at 9096 W. Hwy 90, City of Montigello County of Wayne, State of Kentucky owned by

Owner, as described in Exhibit A attached hereto, with grant of easement for unrestricted rights of
access thereto and to electric, telephone and guy wire facilities for an initial term of five (5) years,
which term is subject to ten (10) additional five (5) year extension periods by Lessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed the Memorandum as of the day and year

first above written,

“Owner" “ essee”

Wayne Lumber Company, inc. Shared Sites WV, LLC
By/( 'atre 7 A eifived 7 . ;! 2 35 S Z
Name: Walter L. Richardson avid B. Janizi
Title:  President Consuitant
Date: AR N A4
Address:PO Box 576, 9096 W, Hwy 90 . 1390 Chain Bridge Road #40

Momnticello, KY 42633 : McLean, VA 22101

e
ot L

B2



-5

STATE OF I%—k&d? (Lessee Notary Block) \59 L/
CITY/COUNTY OF {AMC) NE.

: 7w
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this £3 day of

, 2007, by DAUD®. 2  (Name), Come, [7867— (Title) of Shared Siteg
WV, LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (Lessee) on behalf of the limited liability

company.

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)

My commission expires: /Gl 68

STATE OF {Owner Notary Block for Individuals)
CITY/COUNTY OF . 88
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2007, by and (Name(s) as

applicable), cach an QOwner.

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)
NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:
STATE OF {Owner Notary Block for Companies)
CITY/COUN%Y OF f w00 s
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23 > day of

. , 2007, by(ORERR (. Rehigpssn  (Name),

FPesinsf (Title) of {4 Mg LumBik Cp. <. (Owner — Name of Business,
N/A if not applicable) a (e.g. A West Virginia Corporation, N/A
if not applicable)} on behalf of the Ce)@g (Type of Entity- e.g. Corporation, N/A if

- not applicable).

(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL)

My commission expircs:/ﬁ[&ﬂéo 57




EXHIBIT A

"
Site Agreement - Site Description — Permitted Exceptions é?f)

Site Name: Zula Site 1.D.:
Site siiuated in the City/Town of Monticelio, County of Wayne, State of Kentucky commonly descrived as follows:

Legal Description: A portion of the premises located at address: 8096 W. Hwy 90, Monticello, KY 42633

more particularly described in Deed to: Wayne Lumber Campany, lnc. dated June 16, 1981 and recorded in Wayne County
Registry of Deeds at Book 178, Page540. Tax Map 27, Plot 70

Sketch of Site:
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Permitted Exceptions: None.

Note: Owner and Lessee may, at Lessee's oplion, replace this Exhibit with an exhibit setting forth the legal description of the .
property on which the Site is located andfor a more detailed survey or drawing depicling the Site.

i of Kentucky, County of Wayne _ e
A County, cerffy thal on
ietissa Turpin, Clerk of Wayne y B e
' a0, ? ol
5 was produced lo me

g:l%c;x:g s 2bove and lodged for record. Wheteupon | have recorted 'f_
ihe same, togathet with this cantficate. 2 O
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EXHIBIT M

FLOOD PLAIN CERTIFICATION



MeKinney Land Surveying
103 South Reed Street
Columbia, KY 42728
floydboxer@yahoo.com

.
&
o
.
-
.
"
»
-

April 3, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

The “Zula” site located in Wayne County, Kentucky {Proposed for lease by Shared
Sites WV, L.L.C., for the purpose of erecting a telecommunications tower} i8
classified as Zone C. This classification is zoning for an unincorporated area. For
more information on this zoning description, please refer to The United States
Department of Housing and Urban Authority-Federal Insurance Administration.

Respectlully,

"P.L.S. #3318

e & 9 o & B B B B







EXHIBIT N

NOTIFICATION LISTING



CERTIFICATION OF NOTIFICATION

Wayne Lumber Company
PO Box 576
Monticello, KY 42633

Dalton Family Trust
140 Damron Drive
Monticello, KY 42633

Tamara Wray
RR 4 Box 354
Monticello, KY 42633

Nick Cooley
PO Box 1028
McDowell, KY 41647

Russell H. & Ruth Upchurch, Trustees
RR4 Box 356 E.
Monticello, KY 42633

Georgia Hancock
RR 4 Box 356D
Monticello, KY 42633

Shelia Massengale
RR 6 Box 1736
Monticello, KY 42633

Kay & Barbara Koger
RR 4 Box 356 AA
Monticello, KY 42633

American Woodmark Corperation
3102 Shawnee Drive
Winchester, VA 22601

City of Monticello
PO Box 550
Monticello, KY 42633

Helen Massengale
RT 6 Box 1736
Monticello, KY 42633

The Honorable Gregory Rankin
Wayne County Judge Executive
Wayne County Courthouse

109 Main Street

Monticello, KY 42633-0565






EXHIBIT O

COPY OF PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION



April 9, 2007

Wayne Lumber Company
PO Box 576
Monticello, KY 42633

RE: Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground Ievel equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500° radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed. : -

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, [.LC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Dalton Family Trust
140 Damron Drive
Monticello, KY 42633

RE:  Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500” of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500” radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial -
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LLC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Tamara Wray
RR 4 Box 354
Monticello, KY 42633

RE:  Public Notice ~ Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500° radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 6135, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LL.C

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Nick Cooley
PO Box 1028
McDowell, KY 41647

RE:  Public Notice - Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LLC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Russell H. & Ruth Upchurch, Trustees
RR4 Box 356 E.
Monticello, KY 42633

RE: Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LL.C and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500’ of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is.proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 m your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LLC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Georgia Hancock
RR 4 Box 356 D
Monticello, KY 42633

RE:  Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LL.C and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633, The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500° radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

.-

David B. Jantzi

Boulevard Properties, LLC
Representing:

Shared Sites, LI.C



April 9, 2007

Shelia Massengale
RR 6 Box 1736
Monticello, KY 42633

RE: Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s} to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Meonticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 5007 radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LLC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Kay & Barbara Koger
RR 4 Box 356 AA
Monticello, KY 42633

RE: Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500” radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LI.C

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

American Woodmark Corperation
3102 Shawnee Drive
Winchester, VA 22601

RE:  Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
rmaximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, K'Y 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500° radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LLC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

City of Monticello
PO Box 550
Monticello, KY 42633

RE:  Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LL.C and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services, The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633. The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500° of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing, In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500 radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed. '

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

By

David B. Jantzi

Boulevard Properties, LLC
Representing:

Shared Sites, LLC



April 9, 2007

Helen Massengale
RT 6 Box 1736
Monticello, KY 42633

RE: Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007-00132

Dear Sir or Madam:

Shared Sites, LLC and American Cellular Corporation are making application to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) for a Certificate of Public Convienence and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication
services. The facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a
maximum height of 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter(s) to be located at
9096 W. Hwy. 90, Monticello, KY 42633, The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of
property within 500" of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which
adjoins the property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in
writing. In addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the ranking local government
official(s). This notice is being sent to you because you own property within a 500’ radius
of the proposed tower or own property which adjoins the property on which the tower is
proposed.

The Kentucky Public Service Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed
construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial
communication to the PSC must be received by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the
Postal cancellation on the envelope this letter was received in. Your comments and
request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s Office, Public
Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket No.: 2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David B. Jantzi
Boulevard Properties, LLC

Representing:
Shared Sites, LLC






EXHIBIT P

COPY OF JUDGE EXECUTIVE NOTICE



April 9, 2007

The Honorable Gregory Rankin
Wayne County Judge Executive
Wayne County Courthouse

109 Main Street

Monticello, KY 42633-0565

RE:  Public Notice — Kentucky Public Service Commission
Docket No.: 2007 -00132
Dear Sir:

Shared Sites, LLC and ACC of Kentucky, LLC are making application to the Kentucky
Public Service Commission for a Certificate of Public Convienence and Necessity to
construct and operate a new facility to provide wireless communication services. The
facility will include a 250-foot tower with appurtenances attached to a maximum height
0f 256 feet, and a ground level equipment shelter to be located at 9096 W. Hwy. 90,
Monticello, KY 42633, . The PSC regulations dictate that all owners of property within
500’ of the proposed wireless facility and all owners of property which adjoins the
property on which the wireless facility is proposed, are to be notified in writing. In
addition, Shared Sites is required to notify the local government officials This notice is
being sent to you because you are the Judge Execufive for Wayne County.

The PSC invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have the
right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the PSC must be received
by the PSC within 20 days of the date of the Postal cancellation on the envelope this
letter was received in. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed
to: Executive Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 211 Sower
Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602-0615. Please refer to Docket
No.:2007-00132 in your correspondence.

Please feel free to contact David Jantzi at 315-376-3333, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

=

David B. Jantzi

Boulevard Properties, LI.C
Representing: .

Shared Sites, LLC






EXHIBIT Q

COPY OF POST!NG NOTICES



SHARED SITES WV, LLC PROPOSES
TO CONSTRUCT A TELECOMMUNICATIONS

TOWER NEAR THIS SITE

David Jantzi (Shared Sites Representative) Executive Director, Public Service Commission
1390 Chain Bridge Rd. #40, McLean, VA 22101 OR 211 Sower Boulevard
315-523-6258 PO Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602

Docket# 2007-00059

SHARED SITES WV, LLC PROPOSES
TO CONSTRUCT A TELECOMMUNICATIONS

TOWER ON THIS SITE

David Jantzi (Shared Sites Representative) Executive Director, Public Service Commission
1390 Chain Bridge Rd. #40, McLean, VA 22101 OR 211 Sower Boulevard
315-523-6258 PO Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602

Docket# 2007-00059













EXHIBIT R

RADIO FREQUENCY DESIGN SEARCH AREA
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EXHIBIT S

TOWER MAP FOR SUBJECT COUNTY



WAYNE COUNTY EXISTING TOWERS
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